A bid submitted with an adjustable/ variable 
price quotation will be treated as non - responsive and rejected. 

1.03.04   Payment of Tender Fee and Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 

The Bidder shall pay, a tender document fees of Rs. 2620/- including GST (Rupees Two 
Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty only) and Earnest Money Deposit of Rs. 27,700.00 (Twenty 
Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Only). 

The EMD is required to protect the purchaser against risk of Bidder’s conduct, which would 
warrant the forfeiture of security. The tender document without EMD and Tender document fee 
will be rejected without any notice. 

Online Payment modes:

[...]

The tender submitted on behalf of a firm shall be digitally signed by all the partners of the 
firm or by a partner who has the necessary authority on behalf of the firm to enter into the 
proposed contract. Otherwise the tender may be rejected by the RPIPL. 

1.11. Earnest Money Deposit ( EMD) 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) is Rs 27,700/- (Rs Twenty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred 
only). It shall be remitted through online payment mechanism of e procurement system of 
Govt. of Kerala. The EMD will   not carry any interest. Tenders submitted without EMD will 
be summarily rejected. 

E.M.D. deposited with the RPIPL will be forfeited,